



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario*, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

IN THE OFFICE SEP 15 1992 **PRCHITECTURE** AND FLANNING HERITAGE BRANCH

IN THE MATTER OF THE ONTARIO HERITAGE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, CHAPTER 337

AND IN THE MATTER OF LANDS AND PREMISES KNOWN MUNICIPALLY AS COBOURG LAWN BOWLING, 177 CHURCH STREET, IN THE TOWN OF COBOURG, IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO.



NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REPEAL BY-LAW NO. 92-91

TO:

The Ontario Heritage Centre Easements Program 10 Adelaide Street East Toronto, Ontario M5C 1J3

TAKE NOTICE that the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Town of Cobourg on the 20th day of January, 1992 established its intention to repeal by-laws designating various properties as being of architectural and historical value or interest, pursuant to the provisions of The Ontario Heritage Act, including By-law No. 92-91 effecting the property known municipally as Cobourg Lawn Bowling, 177 Church Street, Cobourg.

STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR REPEALING BY-LAW NO. 92-91

The Cobourg Municipal Council has enacted By-law No. 27-90, as amended by By-law No. 118-91, designating three heritage conservation districts and has submitted the By-law to the Ontario Municipal Board for approval, therefore, the Municipal Council proposes to repeal By-law No. 92-91.

The Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter 337, provides in part that no individual property designated by a council of a municipality under Part IV of the Act to be of architectural and/or historical value or interest, shall be designated as part of a heritage conservation district under Part V of the Act.

Notice of objection to the proposal to repeal By-law No. 92-91, together with a statement of the reasons for the objection and all relevant facts may be served on the Clerk of the Town of Cobourg before the 28th day of September, 1992.

DATED at the Town of Cobourg this 26th day of August, 1992.

R. G. Stinson, Municipal Clerk.